Project construction cost (FY23) $8,000,000 +25%, +50%

Off-site lease cost (FY23) $150 +/-25%

Discount rate 4.05% 3%, 3.5%, 4.5% and 5%

Worst case As above • -25% on annual increase in reactive costs

• +50% construction costs

• -25% on off-site lease cost

• 5% discount rate

Best case scenario As above • +25% on annual increase in reactive costs

• Core case construction costs

• +25% on off-site lease cost

• 3% discount rate

The sensitivity testing results are presented in Table 15. The outcome suggests Option 2 is preferred over
other options even under most of the sensitivity tests conducted.

SA Power Networks – Business case: Port Augusta

January 2024   21

The sensitivity results suggest that the option’s performance is most impacted by an increase in the discount
rate. Nevertheless, a 5% discount rate would reduce the NPV by approximately 6.5% for Option 1 and 25%
for Option 2 compared to the central discount rate of 4.05%, Option 1 and Option 2 still return least negative
NPVs.

Table 15: Sensitivity testing results ($m, June 2022 real, 30-year period, 4.05 % discount rate where discount rate is not stated)

  Option 1 NPV Option 2 NPV Option 3 NPV

Core case -$5.2 $3.1 -$12.2

Annual increase in reactive costs +25% -$5.1 $3.2 -$12.1

Annual increase in reactive costs -25% -$5.2 $3.0 -$12.2

Construction cost +25% -$6.6 $1.7 -$12.2

Construction cost +50% -$7.9 $0.3 -$12.2

Off-site lease cost +25% -$5.4 $4.5 -$16.0

Off-site lease cost -25% -$5.0 $1.7 -$8.3

Discount rate at 3% -$5.1 $4.3 -$14.0

Discount rate at 3.5% -$5.1 $3.7 -$13.1

Discount rate at 4.5% -$5.1 $3.7 -$13.1

Discount rate at 5% -$5.2 $2.2 -$10.8

Best case scenario -$5.2 $6.0 -$18.3

Worst case scenario -$7.8 -$1.8 -$7.4

SA Power Networks – Business case: Port Augusta

January 2024   22

5.6 The Base Case: BAU

The base case is represented as a BAU option, reflecting the continued operation of the current Port Augusta
Depot under existing management practices of break-fix repairs and replacements and statutory
maintenance supplemented with the minimum work required to continue operations. The options in the
next sections are compared to the BAU base case. The BAU base case is not an option for investment because
it does not address the identified need.

Costs and risks associated with the BAU base case remain. The costs are depot asset replacement,
maintenance, works, reactive costs, leased storage and land opportunity costs. The WHS risks associated with